

Act VIII Case No. 53 of 2022

Present : Sri Subhankar Sen

Sessions Judge, Nadia

Order No. 09

Date : 12-11-2024

The case record is put up today instead of 11-11-2024 as the date

has been declared as Local Holiday on account of Jagadhatri Puja.

On the other hand, the petitioner is present and files a put up petition along with two separate petitions praying for fixing early date of hearing and recall of General Notice. Copies are received by the ld. advocate of the O.P with objection.

The case record is taken up for hearing.

Heard ld. advocate for the petitioner regarding early date of hearing of ad-interim custody petition. None moves for the O.P.

Since on 11.11.2024 was holiday, the prayer of the petitioner can be considered for early hearing as and when diary permits.

Regarding another petition for recalling General Notice, heard ld. Counsel.

As the O.P has already appeared, there is no need to serve the general notice. Accordingly, general notice be recalled.

Fix 13-12-2024 for hearing of the petition u/s 12 of the Guardians and Wards Act and W/O, if any, in the meantime. Inform all concerned.

D/C

Sd/- S. Sen

District Judge, Nadia.