

Act-VIII Case No. 53 of 2022
CNR NO. WBND010063482024
R. No. 106/24
JO Code. - WB00657

Order No. 14, dated – 05.07.2025.

In terms of the order No.12, dated 23.04.2025, the petitioner and the opposite party, both are present along with their respective present husband and wife.

The present wife of the petitioner namely Priya Mondal Das, submits before the court on being inquired, that she will treat Rohit Das, the son of her first husband as her own son and will not do any act which will be prejudicial to the either mental or physical interest of the child and she further undertakes that no verbal abusive words will be used or harm by any means to the said minor son, will be caused by her either directly or indirectly.

The opposite party Rimpa Das (Saha) @ Rimpa Das craves the assurance of the court that the aforesaid undertaking being given by the present wife of the petitioner must be materialized in practical aspect and if it is done then she has got no objection in the event of either sending her son Rohit Das to the house of the petitioner once in a month, preferably in a holiday and / or Sunday, so that the educational and other aspect of the minor are not hampered.

The petitioner has given his consent to such arrangement, as aforesaid, and thus it is resolved by the parties in open court that the minor son Rohit Das will be dropped by the opposite party and her present husband to the house of the petitioner and his second wife, in the morning of a Sunday or any holiday in every month and by the evening the son will be similarly dropped by either the petitioner or both him and his present wife to the house of the opposite party and her present husband, and both parties will maintain a very cordial and congenial atmosphere in treating each other while materializing such amicable arrangement, as aforesaid.

The said sending of the child either on a Sunday or any holiday in a month will be mutually agreed upon, bases upon their convenience and inconvenience which will be previously communicated to each other by way of telephonic conversation and both parties are warned that while complying with such direction of the court, there may not be any breach of the observation of the court, as aforesaid, and both parties shall file compliance immediately, after the said date of visitation will be over, in every month.

Both parties will sign the order-sheet along with their present respective husband and wife and the said visitation shall commence from the month of July last weak. Fix **28.07.2025** for report by both the parties.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

District Judge
Nadia at Krishnanagar
05.07.2025

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

District Judge
Nadia at Krishnanagar
05.07.2025